

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
EASTERN DIVISION**

BUSINESS LEADERS IN CHRIST, an
unincorporated association,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE UNIVERSITY OF IOWA; LYN
REDINGTON, in her official capacity as
Dean of Students and in her individual
capacity; THOMAS R. BAKER, in his
official capacity as Assistant Dean of
Students and in his individual capacity; and
WILLIAM R. NELSON, in his official
capacity as Executive Director, Iowa
Memorial Union, and in his individual
capacity,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 17-cv-00080-SMR-SBJ

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF APPLICATION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**(Expedited relief before
January 24, 2018 requested.)**

Matt M. Dummermuth
Hagenow & Gustoff, LLP
600 Oakland Rd. NE
Cedar Rapids, IA 52402
(319) 849-8390 phone
(888) 689-1995 fax
mdummermuth@whgllp.com

Eric S. Baxter*
Lead Counsel
Daniel H. Blomberg*
The Becket Fund for Religious Liberty
1200 New Hampshire Ave. NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC, 20036
(202) 955-0095 phone
(202) 955-0090 fax
ebaxter@becketlaw.org
dblomberg@becketlaw.org

Counsel for Plaintiff

**Admission pro hac vice pending*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

 The Policy for Registration of Student Organizations 3

 BLinC’s Registered Status 5

 The Meeting with the University 5

 The University’s Discrimination against BLinC 7

LEGAL STANDARD..... 9

ARGUMENT 9

 I. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on their First Amendment Claims. 9

 A. The Free Speech Clause prohibits the University from deregistering BLinC..... 9

 1. Denying BLinC recognition violates its freedom of speech..... 10

 2. The University’s discrimination against BLinC fails strict scrutiny. 13

 a. BLinC is not in violation of the Human Rights policy. 13

 b. Applying the Human Rights policy against BLinC in this context would constitute religious discrimination..... 15

 c. The Human Rights Policy does not trump BLinC’s constitutional rights..... 16

 d. The University applies the Human Rights Policy arbitrarily..... 17

 e. The University has not employed the least restrictive means..... 20

 B. The Religion Clauses prohibit the University from deregistering BLinC. 21

 1. The Religion Clauses protect BLinC’s selection of leaders. 21

 a. BLinC is a religious organization. 22

 b. BLinC’s leaders hold ministerial roles. 23

2. The Free Exercise Clause protects BLinC against discrimination by the University because of its Statement of Faith.	26
a. The University is impermissibly censoring BLinC’s religious beliefs.	26
b. The University is impermissibly discriminating against BLinC’s religious practices.	27
II. The remaining preliminary injunction factors all weigh in favor of granting injunctive relief.	28
A. BLinC will suffer irreparable harm absent injunctive relief.	28
B. The balance of harms weighs in BLinC’s favor.	29
C. The public interest favors granting an injunction.	30
CONCLUSION.	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3rd Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Bowman v. White</i> , 444 F.3d 967 (8th Cir. 2006)	30
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	16
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	13, 17
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	20
<i>Cannata v. Catholic Diocese of Austin</i> , 700 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Cantwell v. State of Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	26
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	17
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	20, 27, 28
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	13, 20
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015)	21, 22, 23
<i>Cooper–Igwebuike v. United Methodist Church</i> , 160 F. App’x 549 (8th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Cuffley v. Mickes</i> , 208 F.3d 702 (8th Cir. 2000)	16, 29

Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C L Sys., Inc.,
640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981)9

Elvig v. Calvin Presbyterian Church,
375 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2004)21

Emp’t Div. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....26

Florida Star v. B.J.F.,
491 U.S. 524 (1989).....27

Fratello v. Archdiocese of N.Y.,
863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017).....24

Gay & Lesbian Students Ass’n v. Gohn,
850 F.2d 361 (8th Cir. 1988)12

Gay Lib v. Univ. of Mo.,
558 F.2d 848 (8th Cir. 1977)12

Gerlich v. Leath,
861 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2017)12

Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.,
533 U.S. 98 (2001).....10

Healy v. James,
408 U.S. 169 (1972).....9, 10, 13, 29

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutherna Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.,
565 U.S. 171 (2012)..... *passim*

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....15, 16

Johnson v. Minneapolis Park & Recreation Bd.,
729 F.3d 1094 (8th Cir. 2013)28

Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.,
344 U.S. 94 (1952).....26

Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.,
508 U.S. 384 (1993).....10

McDaniel v. Paty,
435 U.S. 618 (1978).....26, 27

McNeil v. Missouri Annual Conference of United Methodist Church,
412 F. App'x 912 (8th Cir. 2011)21

Minker v. Baltimore Annual Conference of United Methodist Church,
894 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....24

Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson,
692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012)28

Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....17

Phelps-Roper v. Nixon,
545 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2008)30

Powell v. Noble,
798 F.3d 690 (8th Cir. 2015)9, 28

Powell v. Ryan,
855 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 2017)28, 29

Preece v. Covenant Presbyterian Church,
No. 8:13CV188, 2015 WL 1826231 (D. Neb. Apr. 22, 2015)24

Railway Express Agency v. New York,
336 U.S. 106 (1949).....27

Rayburn v. Gen. Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists,
772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985)24

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....10, 11, 13

Rweyemamu v. Cote,
520 F.3d 198 (2nd Cir. 2008).....24

Scharon v. St. Luke's Episcopal Presbyterian Hosps.,
929 F.2d 360 (8th Cir. 1991) *passim*

Shaliehsabou v. Hebrew Home of Greater Wash., Inc.,
363 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 2004)22

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....29

Singh v. Carter,
168 F. Supp. 3d 216 (D.D.C. 2016).....29

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)..... *passim*

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....20

Widmar v. Vincent,
454 U.S. 263 (1981)..... 9, 10-11

Other Authorities

Bylaws of the Panhellenic Council at the University of Iowa (Oct. 26, 2017)
[http://uiowafsl.com/Websites/iowafsl/images/UPDATED%20PHC%20Bylaws%20\(10-26-17\).pdf](http://uiowafsl.com/Websites/iowafsl/images/UPDATED%20PHC%20Bylaws%20(10-26-17).pdf)19

Center for Student Involvement and Leadership, *Pick One!*,
<https://csil.uiowa.edu/pickone>.....3

Dean of Students, *Registration of Student Organizations*, University of Iowa,
<https://dos.uiowa.edu/policies/registration-of-student-organizations/>19

Iowa FSL, *Terminology*, <http://uiowafsl.com/terminology>19

Oral Argument Tr., *Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rights Comm’n*,
No. 16-111 (S. Ct. argued Dec. 5, 2017)1

Sigma Lambda Beta, *Requirements and Next Steps*,
<http://sigmalambdabeta.com/requirements-next-steps/>19

Tom Rocklin, *Iowa Fraternity & Sorority Life 2016-2017*,
http://iowafsl.publishpath.com/Websites/iowafsl/images/1426-1_-_FSL_2016-2017_Booklet_Updates.pdf19

University of Iowa, *Advantage Iowa Scholars*,
<https://diversity.uiowa.edu/awards/advantage-iowa-award>18

University of Iowa Athletics, *2017 Football Roster*,
<http://www.hawkeyesports.com/roster.aspx?path=football>.....17

University of Iowa Athletics, *2017-18 Men’s Basketball Roster*,
<http://www.hawkeyesports.com/roster.aspx?path=mbball>18

University of Iowa Athletics, *Iowa Administration*,
<http://hawkeyesports.com/sports/2016/6/13/administration-athletic-director-html.aspx>..... 17-18

University of Iowa, *Center for Student Involvement & Leadership*,
<https://csil.uiowa.edu/pickone>.....19

University of Iowa, *Iowa First Nations Tuition Program*,
<https://diversity.uiowa.edu/awards/iowa-first-nations-tuition-program>18

University of Iowa LGBTQ Staff & Faculty Assoc., *The Rainbow Scholarship*
2016-17,
https://lgbtqsf.org.uiowa.edu/sites/lgbtqsf.org.uiowa.edu/files/wysiwyg_uploads/Rainbow.pdf18

University of Iowa, *Rainbow Graduation*,
<https://csil.uiowa.edu/multicultural/rainbowgrad/>
<https://diversity.uiowa.edu/awards/rainbow-graduation>.....18

University of Iowa, *U.S. Armed Forces Award*,
<https://diversity.uiowa.edu/awards/us-armed-forces-award>18
